
solidated, and shall become and be one benefice,
with cure of souls, by the name of the Rectory of
Llanvihangel Cwm Du; and that the said John
Hughes shall thereupon become and be the rector
of such rectory, and that he-and his successors,
rectors thereof, shall be entitled' to all the emolu-
ments both of the said sinecure rectory, and of the
said vicarage of Llan-vihangel Cwm Du, except
and subject to the transier to the said rectory of
Crickhowell of a portion of such emoluments as
hereinafter is mentioned; and that upon and from
such union and consolidation as aforesaid, the said
rectories of Crickhowell and Llanvihangel Cwm
Du shall respectively be and remain to such uses
upon and for such trusts, intents, and purposes as
are expressed and declared in or by the said In-
denture of Settlement, of the second day of July,
one thousand eight hundred and forty-five, of and
concerning the manors, advowsons, and other
hereditaments, in the county of Brecon, therein
comprised, or to, upon, and for such of the same
uses, trusts, intents, and purposes as are now sub-
sisting undetermined and capable of taking effect.

" And we further recommend and propose, that

from and after such union and consolidation a8
aforesaid, the income of the said rectory of Llanvi-
hangel' Cwm Du shall be apportioned in manner
hereinafter mentioned, that is to say ; the rent
charges in lieu of tithe described or referred to in
the schedule hereunto annexed, and charged on the
lands mentioned in the .same schedule (the same
being copied or extracted from the confirmed
award and apportionment made in respect of the
said1 parish under the provisions of the Tithe
Commutation Acts), shall, without any convey-
ance or assurance in the 'law other than this
scheme and a duly gazetted Order of your Majesty
in Council ratifying the same, be transferred to
and absolutely vested in the said John Evans,
rector of the said rectory of Crickhowell, and his
successors, rectors thereof, for ever, in addition to
the other emoluments of the said rectory.

'•'• And we further recommend and propose, that
nothing herein contained shall prevent us from
recommending and proposing any other measures
relating to the matters aforesaid, or any of them,
in accordance with the provisions of the said Act,
or of any other Act of Parliament.

SCHEDULE.

Landowners.

Lady Greenly
Ditto

Juan Watkins
Thomas Rogers -
Lady Greenly
Lord Ashburnham
Lady Greenly
Lord Ashburnham
Lady Greenly

Ditto
Margaret Phillips
Lady Greenly

Ditto
Margaret Phillips
Lady Greenly

Ditto
Juan Watkins

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

G. A. A. Davies -
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Jum Watkins
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
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121
122
123
124
124a
792
793
794
795
796
797
798
799
799 a
800
801
803
804
805
806
807
808
809
810
811
812
813
814
818
819
820
821
822
823
824
825 '
826
827
828

Quantities

of Land

in Statute

Measure.

A. B. P.
3 2 16
8 1 21
2 0 10
2 2 0
2 0 24
2 1 34
0 2 28
1 3 10
1 0 12

10 1 38
3 0 12
7 1 22
3 2 34
2 1 24
1 2 5
1 1 15
0 3 34
4 3 32
1 3 21
1 1 20
1 3 34
0 3 16
0 2 14
1 1 33
2 0 28
0 1 8
5 3 6
1 0 33
3 2 34
3 0 1
0 2 18
2 2 23
2 2 20
5 1 35
2 2 27
3 1 33
4 1 26
3 1 8
2 0 17

Amount of

Rent Charge

formerly

payable to

Rector,

£ s. d.
0 5 6
1 0 10
0 9 11
0 4 8
0 7 4
0 8 6
0 1 6
0 6 1
0 2 2
0 17 2
0 5 8
0 14 0
0 8 0
0 8 10
0 2 0
0 2 0
0 1 0
0 4 0
0 3 0
0 3 0
0 3 0
0 0 2
0 0 9
0 2 0
0 5 1
0 0 7
0 2 6
0 1 0
0 3 6
0 2 0
0 0 8
0 3 9
0 3 3
0 7 0
0 2 4
0 7 6
0 5 0
0 6 6
0 4 0

Landowners.

Juan Watkins
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto

Lady Greenly
Ditto

Duke of Beaufort
Ditto

William Parry
William Adams -
Juan Watkins

Ditto
Lady Greenly
William Parry

Ditto
Christopher Parry

Ditto
William Parry

Ditto
Christopher Parry

Ditto
Ditto

Edward Parry
Christopher Parry
Edward Parry

Ditto
Duke of Beaufort
Juan Watkins
Edward Parry
G. A. A. Davies
Duke of Beaufort
Edward Parry

Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
Ditto
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829
831
832
833
834
835
836
837
838
839
840
841
842
843
844
845
846
847
848
849
850
851
852
853
8-34
855
856
857
858
859
860
861
862
863
864
865
866
867
868

Quantities

of Land

in Statute

Measure.

A. B. P.
2 3 11
0 1 28
1 3 10
3 0 8
0 1 0
2 1 18
3 1 8
1 2 5
2 2 21
3 3 5
6 0 17
3 0 8
2 2 29
0 3 5

19 1 24
5 2 4

11 2 11
3 0 28
6 1 10

17 1 5
2 1 12
4 2 18
2 0 0
1 0 9
1 1 15
3 2 34
2 1 38
3 1 28
2 3 21
2 1 1
3 1 0
3 1 33
2 3 35

10 3 24
4 2 8
1 0 6
0 2 28
3 1 37
1 2 16

Amount of

Rent Charge

formerly

payable to

Rector.

£ s. d.
0 3 4
0 0 5
0 2 6
0 3 0
0 0 3
0 4 0
0 3 1
0 2 4
0 2 8
0 4 2
0 9 4
0 1 4
0 5 0
0 0 - 3
0 5 0
0 18 2
1 4 0
0 0 6
0 4 10
2 13 8
0 1 8
0 5 4
0 1 6
0 0 4
0 2 3
0 3 8
0 5 3
0 7 0
0 6 0
0 4 0
0 3 0
0 3. 8
0 2 2
0 4 2
0 2 0
0 1 6
0 0 4
0 3 0
0 0 6


