solidated, and shall become and be one benefice, with cure of souls, by the name of the Rectory of Llanvihangel Cwm Dû; and that the said John Hughes shall thereupon become and be the rector of such rectory, and that he and his successors, rectors thereof, shall be entitled to all the emoluments both of the said sinecure rectory, and of the said vicarage of Llanvihangel Cwm Dû, except and subject to the transfer to the said rectory of Crickhowell of a portion of such emoluments as hereinafter is mentioned; and that upon and from such union and consolidation as aforesaid, the said rectories of Crickhowell and Llanvihangel Cwm Dû shall respectively be and remain to such uses upon and for such trusts, intents, and purposes as are expressed and declared in or by the said Indenture of Settlement, of the second day of July, one thousand eight hundred and forty-five, of and concerning the manors, advowsons, and other hereditaments, in the county of Brecon, therein comprised, or to, upon, and for such of the same uses, trusts, intents, and purposes as are now subsisting undetermined and capable of taking effect.

from and after such union and consolidation as aforesaid, the income of the said rectory of Llanvihangel Cwm Dû shall be apportioned in manner hereinafter mentioned, that is to say; the rent charges in lieu of tithe described or referred to in the schedule hereunto annexed, and charged on the lands mentioned in the same schedule (the same being copied or extracted from the confirmed award and apportionment made in respect of the said parish under the provisions of the Tithe Commutation Acts), shall, without any conveyance or assurance in the law other than this scheme and a duly gazetted Order of your Majesty in Council ratifying the same, be transferred to and absolutely vested in the said John Evans, rector of the said rectory of Crickhowell, and his successors, rectors thereof, for ever, in addition to the other emoluments of the said rectory.

ncerning the manors, advowsons, and other reditaments, in the county of Brecon, therein mprised, or to, upon, and for such of the same es, trusts, intents, and purposes as are now subting undetermined and capable of taking effect. "And we further recommend and propose, that "And we further recommend and propose, that"

" SCHEDULE.

الفالثغاب واستعدادهم ومعادلته		ويراعني تحجرا محدادا كال	·······				
Landowners.	Numbers referring to the Plan mentioned in the Tithe Commutation Award and Apportionment.	Quantities of Land in Statute Measure.	Amount of Rent Charge formerly payable to Rector.	Landowners.	Numbers referring to the Plan mentioned in the Tithe Commutation Award and Apportionment.	Quantities of Land in Statute Measure.	Amount of Rent Charge formerly payable to Rector.
Lady Greenly - Ditto - Juan Watkins - Thomas Rogers - Lady Greenly - Lord Ashburnham Lady Greenly - Lord Ashburnham Lady Greenly - Ditto - Margaret Phillips Lady Greenly - Ditto - Margaret Phillips Lady Greenly - Ditto - Juan Watkins - Ditto - Dito - Ditto - Ditto - Dito - Ditto - Ditto - Ditto - Dito - Ditto	121 122 123 124 124 a 792 793 794 795 796 797 798 799 799 a 800 801 803 804 805 806 807 808 809 810 811 812 813 814 818 819 820 821 822 823 824 825 826	A. R. P. 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 2 1 3 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2	$\begin{array}{c} \pounds \ s. \ d. \\ 0 \ 5 \ 6 \\ 1 \ 0 \ 10 \\ 0 \ 9 \ 11 \\ 0 \ 4 \ 8 \\ 0 \ 7 \ 4 \\ 0 \ 8 \ 6 \\ 0 \ 1 \ 6 \\ 0 \ 2 \ 2 \\ 0 \ 1 \ 6 \\ 0 \ 2 \ 2 \\ 0 \ 1 \ 6 \\ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 1 \ 6 \\ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 1 \ 6 \\ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 1 \ 6 \\ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 1 \ 6 \\ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \ 0 \ 0 \ 0 \ 0 \ 0 \ 0 \ 0$	Juan Watkins Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Lady Greenly - Ditto Duke of Beaufort Ditto William Parry - William Adams - Juan Watkins - Ditto Lady Greenly - William Parry - Ditto Christopher Parry Ditto Christopher Parry Ditto Christopher Parry Ditto Christopher Parry Ditto Edward Parry - Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Ditto Duke of Beaufort Juan Watkins - Edward Parry - Ditto Duke of Beaufort Juan Watkins - Edward Parry - Ditto Duke of Beaufort Juan Watkins - Ditto	829 831 832 833 834 835 836 837 838 839 840 841 842 843 844 845 846 847 848 849 850 851 852 853 854 855 856 857 858 859 860 861 862 863 864 865 866	A. R. P. 2 $3 11$ 0 $1 28$ 1 $3 10$ 3 $0 8$ 0 $1 0$ 2 $1 18$ 3 $1 8$ 1 $2 5$ 2 $2 21$ 3 $3 5$ 6 $0 17$ 3 $0 8$ 2 $2 29$ 0 $3 5$ 1 $1 24$ 1 $1 2 11$ 3 $0 28$ 6 $1 10$ 1 $2 1 12$ 4 $2 11$ 3 $0 28$ 6 $1 10$ 1 $1 5$ 2 $1 24$ 2 $1 12$ 4 $2 11$ 3 $2 34$ 2 $3 35$ 1 $2 34$ 2 $1 234$ 2 $1 38$ 3 $1 28$ 2 $3 35$ 1 $0 3 24$ 1 $0 3 1 335$ 1 $0 3 24$ 4 $1 0 28$ 6 $1 0 2 28$ 1 $0 0 2 28$	$\begin{array}{c} \pounds \ s. \ d. \\ 0 \ 3 \ 5 \ 6 \\ 0 \ 2 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 2 \\ 0 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \\ 0 \ 0 \\ 0 \\$
Ditto Ditto	827 828	3 1 8 2 0 17	$\begin{array}{c} 0 & 6 & 6 \\ 0 & 4 & 0 \end{array}$	Ditto Ditto	867 868	$ \begin{array}{r} 3 & 1 & 37 \\ 1 & 2 & 16 \end{array} $	0 3 0 0 0 6